Twisted Steel Micro Reinforcement Pavements with Unprecedented
Thickness Reduction
Luke Pinkerton1, Samhar Hoz2, Jeff Novak3
1Chief Technology Officer, Helix Steel
2Senior Engineer, Helix Steel
3Vice President of Engineering, Helix Steel
Abstract:  Concrete pavements reinforced with Twisted Steel Micro Rebar (TSMR) perform in severe
environments at half the thickness as plain concrete with the same design equivalent axle load

0.18% Vf  TSMR
Plain Concrete
Design Method Type Key Inputs
PCA Method Mechanistic Loads, MOR, Subgrade Modulus
AIRPAVE12 Mechanistic
/Empirical
Loads, MOR, MOE, Subgrade Modulus, Stress Ratio
STREETPAVE12 Mechanistic
/Empirical
Loads, MOR, MOE, Subgrade Modulus, Traffic, Re3,
Reliability factors
AASHTO 1993 Empirical Loads, MOR, MOE, Subgrade Modulus, Traffic,
Reliability factors
Table 1. Slab and Pavement Design Methods (8)
3.1  PCA Method
The Portland Cement Association Method (PCA) is the simplest, physics based (mechanistic), approach
available. It simply considers the MOR of the concrete in an elastic analysis of the slab supported on
elastic soil. The thickness of the slab is computed based on a linear stress analysis based on point loads
or uniform loads applied with a factor of safety.  Its simplicity is its advantage.  The disadvantage to this
approach is it is not able to analyze traffic and fatigue effects.
3.2  AirPave12
AirPave 12 employs a stress/fatigue based model developed by the American Concrete Paving
Association (APCA).  The AirPave software allows the user to input MOR, MOE, and Desired Stress
Ratio.  It uses point loads to compute stress ratio (9).  If the stress ratio is below 0.5 then the pavement is
considered not to have a fatigue limit state.   While it was originally developed for runway pavement
design it has load profiles that can be used to assess truck or point load traffic.  The advantage of the
approach is, like the PCA approach, its simple and it does add some features to allow assessment of
fatigue life but is still primarily basing design of static loads, not traffic patterns.
3.3  StreetPave12
StreetPave12 employs a stress/fatigue based model developed by the American Concrete Paving
Association (APCA) in 1966 (it is similar to the model employed by AirPave).  StreetPave12 software,
however, bases design on Traffic Patterns and includes a factor for macro fibre reinforced concrete (8).
The main advantage of StreetPave 12 is that it includes advanced features for considering traffic patterns
as well as the effect of fibres that provide resistance after the concrete has cracked (tradition steel and
polymer fibres).
3.4  AASHTO 1993
The ASHTO 1993 is a purely empirical method developed based on 368 and 468 experimental pavement
sections tested between 1958 and 1960 (8).  Inputs include input MOR, MOE, reliability factors and traffic
factors.   This method will not be evaluated in this study given its highly empirical basis.
4.0 PARAMETIC STUDY – MAIN ARTERIAL ROAD (StreetPave 12)
A parametric study was undertaken to study the effect of key performance indicators that TSMR affects:
MOR, MOE and Re3.
4.1  Study Parameters
The baseline pavement design criteria considered in the SteetPave12 parametric study are shown in table
2.